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Mr. Richard Williams, 5, Grove Road, Llandow, Vale of Glamorgan., CF71 7NY

Mrs. Catherine Blyth, 25, Lonydd Glas, Llanharan, Pontyclun., CF72 9FZ

5, Grove Road, Llandow
Two storey side extension 

SITE AND CONTEXT

5, Grove Road relates to a two storey semi-detached dwelling within the Llandow settlement boundary, near Cowbridge. The existing dwellinghouse measures approximately 7m x 8.5m with an additional single storey lean to on the side elevation and conservatory to the rear. 

DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT

This application seeks consent for a two storey side extension and porch extending approximately 1.5 metres to the front of the property. The proposed extension would measure approximately 2.3m x 6.6m with a 4.7m eaves height bonnet hip style roof in line with existing ridge. The extension would accommodate a utility room and extended kitchen to the ground floor and 2 bedrooms above. The materials proposed are to match the existing dwellinghouse. 
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PLANNING HISTORY

2013/01028/LAW : 5, Grove Road, Llandow - Hip to gable roof extension  - Approved 11/12/2013 

2008/00312/PD : 5, Grove Road, Llandow, Cowbridge - Conservatory  - Permitted Development 21/05/2008 

CONSULTATIONS

Llandow Community Council was consulted on 19 January 2015. No representation received to date. 

Llandow-Ewenny – Ward Member was consulted on 19 January 2015.  No representation received to date. 

REPRESENTATIONS

The neighbouring properties were consulted on 19 January 2015.

A site notice was also displayed on 22 January 2015.

No representations have been made to date.

REPORT

Planning Policies and Guidance

Unitary Development Plan:

Section 38 of The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that in determining a planning application the determination must be in accordance with the Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  The Development Plan for the area comprises the Vale of Glamorgan Adopted Unitary Development Plan 1996-2011, which was formally adopted by the Council on 18th April 2005, and within which the following policies are of relevance:

Policy:

· POLICY ENV 27 – DESIGN OF NEW DEVELOPMENTS

Whilst the UDP is the statutory development plan for the purposes of section 38 of the 2004 Act, some elements of the adopted Vale of Glamorgan Unitary Development Plan 1996-2011 are time expired, however its general policies remain extant and it remains the statutory adopted development plan.  As such, chapter 2 of Planning Policy Wales (Edition 7, 2014) provides the following advice on the weight that should be given to policies contained with the adopted development plan: 

‘2.7.1 Where development plan policies are outdated or superseded local planning authorities should give them decreasing weight in favour of other material considerations, such as national planning policy, in the determination of individual applications. This will ensure that decisions are based on policies which have been written with the objective of contributing to the achievement of sustainable development (see 1.1.4 and section 4.2). 

2.7.2 It is for the decision-maker, in the first instance, to determine through review of the development plan (see 2.1.6) whether policies in an adopted development plan are out of date or have been superseded by other material considerations for the purposes of making a decision on an individual planning application. This should be done in light of the presumption in favour of sustainable development (see section 4.2).’
With the above advice in mind, the policies relevant to the consideration of the application subject of this report are not considered to be outdated or superseded.  The following policy, guidance and documentation support the relevant UDP policies.

Technical Advice Notes:

The Welsh Government has provided additional guidance in the form of Technical Advice Notes.  The following are of relevance:  

· Technical Advice Note 12 – Design (2014)

Supplementary Planning Guidance:

In addition to the adopted Unitary Development Plan, the Council has approved Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG).  The following SPG are of relevance:

· Amenity standards 

Issues

In assessing the proposal against the above policies and guidance it is considered that the main issues relate to the design and visual impact of the proposal on the streetscene and the effect of the proposal on the residential amenity of neighbouring properties. 

Visual impact

Whilst the extension would be visible from Grove Road, the property is set back from the highway by approximately 12 metres. Consequently it is considered that the extension would not be overly prominent within the streetscene.

Although the proposed extension would affect the symmetry with the adjoining semi-detached property, the overall scale of the development is deemed to be in proportion to the existing dwellinghouse.  In addition, the design and use of materials to match the existing property would ensure that the development does not detract from the character of the existing dwelling. 

A similar two storey side extension has been carried out on a neighbouring property no.8. Whilst it is acknowledged that no.8 Grove Road and the application property differ in design, the variation in scale and design of dwellings on Grove Road ensures that the applicant’s property would not appear disproportionate in scale to other properties in the street. It is therefore considered that the proposed extension would have no greater effect on the character of the area than the two storey extension carried out at no.8 Grove Road. Furthermore it is considered that any irregularity created within the streetscene should not appear so out of keeping to justify a refusal. The proposal is therefore considered to comply with criterion (i) of UDP Policy ENV27.

Residential amenity

The application property benefits from a large area of amenity space to the front and rear of the property. The amenity space to the side of the property is open to public view from the highway, therefore the proposed extension would not reduce the level of usable private amenity space which would remain in accordance with the Council’s Amenity Standards SPG.

With regard to loss of privacy, there are no proposed first floor windows on the side elevation of the extension, while the side elevation of the property it faces has only 1 window at ground floor level. It is therefore considered that the proposal would cause no additional harm by virtue of overlooking. 

The proposal will result in built development closer to the side boundary with the neighbouring dwelling, No.4 Grove Road. The extension consists of a bonnet hipped style roof, which slopes away from the side boundary and consequently reduces the overall bulk of the development. Thus, taking into account the limited increase in width of the extension towards No.5, set back approximately 2m from the boundary and the proposed height, it is not considered that the proposal will have an unacceptable overbearing or overshadowing impact on the occupants of the neighbouring dwelling. In addition no objection to the proposal has been received from the residents of the neighbouring property.   
Other issues

The proposal does not affect the provision of off-street parking at the application site and one off-street parking space will remain, in addition to the availability of on-street parking. It is therefore considered that the proposed will not detrimentally affect highway safety.  

CONCLUSION

The decision to recommend planning permission has been taken in accordance with Section 38 of The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, which requires that, in determining a planning application the determination must be in accordance with the Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  The Development Plan comprises the Vale of Glamorgan Adopted Unitary Development Plan 1996-2011.

Having regard to Policy ENV27 – Design of New Developments of the Vale of Glamorgan Adopted Unitary Development Plan 1996-2011; Supplementary Planning Guidance on Amenity Standards; and national guidance contained within Planning Policy Wales and TAN12- Design; it is considered that the proposal represents an acceptable form of extension to the existing dwelling and should have no adverse impact on the character of the dwelling, the visual amenities of the surrounding area or the residential amenities of the neighbouring dwellings.

RECOMMENDATION
APPROVE subject to the following condition(s):

1.
The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans and documents: GL09 Sheet No.1; Sheet No.2; Sheet No.3; and Sheet No 4.


Reason:


For the avoidance of doubt as to the approved development and to accord with Circular 016:2014 on The Use of Planning Conditions for Development Management.

2.
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of five years from the date of this permission.


Reason:


To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

NOTE:

Please note that this consent is specific to the plans and particulars approved as part of the application.  Any departure from the approved plans will constitute unauthorised development and may be liable to enforcement action.  You (or any subsequent developer) should advise the Council of any actual or proposed variations from the approved plans immediately so that you can be advised how to best resolve the matter.

In addition, any conditions that the Council has imposed on this consent will be listed above and should be read carefully.  It is your (or any subsequent developers) responsibility to ensure that the terms of all conditions are met in full at the appropriate time (as outlined in the specific condition).

The commencement of development without firstly meeting in full the terms of any conditions that require the submission of details prior to the commencement of development will constitute unauthorised development.  This will necessitate the submission of a further application to retain the unauthorised development and may render you liable to formal enforcement action.

Failure on the part of the developer to observe the requirements of any other conditions could result in the Council pursuing formal enforcement action in the form of a Breach of Condition Notice.
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